
TOWN BOARD MEETING 

JOUE 13TH, 1938 

Present: Mr. Blauvelt 

Mr. Eberling 

Dr* Giichrest 

Mr. Jacobs en 

Mr* Baker 

The minutes of the previous meeting and special meetings 

were adopted as read. 

Mr. Thomas Blanche appeared before the Board and requested 

that street signs be placed in the Clarkstown section of Spring Valley, 

in order that residents there may be able to have carrier mail service* 

Dr. Gilohrest moved that Mr. Klein, Supt* of Highways, procure 

the 19 street signs required and that he also erect the required number 

of cedar posts for the signs* 

Seconded by Mr* Baker Vote: Mr* ̂ berling Yes 

Dr. Gilohrest Yes 

Mr* Jacobs en Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt read a letter from Naur a shank Post No* 794 of 

the American Legion, in which the Legion requested the Town to take 

oare of the maintenance of the Legion Park in Kanuet« 

Mr* Eberling moved that the American Legion Park in Nanuet 

be maintained by the Town, the cost of the same not to exceed $15*00 

per year and to be charged to the account of Parks, and that the Legion 

recommend one of their own men for this work* 

Seconded by Mr. Jacob sen Vote: Mr* Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilohrest Yea 

Mr. Jaoobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr* Blauvelt Yet 

Mr. Blauvelt read the letter of Mrs. Buohenau to Attorney 

General A. J, Bennett dated May 11th and his reply of May 12th, also 

a letter of July 7, 1937 with referenoe to the fees of a dootor for 



examining people arrested while intoxicated* 

Mr. Liebert, Chief of Pol ice , reported on th i s matter and said 

that t h i s same question was brought up two years ago, and that Major 

Warner of the State Police had ruled that no town would have to pay this 

charge, when the arrest i s made by a trooper, since the State maintains 

a budget for t h i s charge. He further Indicated that a l l b i l l s should be 

sent to Lieutenant Re i l ly in charge of the Monroe barracks for payment. 

Mr. Eberllng suggested that the doctors be not i f i ed to send a l l 

b i l l s to the proper State authori t ies , where arrests of drunken drivers 

are made by the State Pol ice , and that the State troopers be not i f ied 

accordingly. 

Dr. Crllohrest moved that Mr. Ronan, OLst. Engineer, concrete 

the business sect ion of New City . 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mr. Baker moved that the Town Superintendent of Highways i s 

hereby authorized to purchase under Section 142 of the Highway Laws 

from H. 0 . Penn Machinery Co., Inc. with approval of the County Superin­

tendent of Highways: 

one #10 "Caterpillar" Diesel Auto Patrol, equipped with "V" 

scar i f i er , enclosed cab, l i g h t s , and "V" type Snow Plow, 

tandem drive 

for a total price of $5950.00 delivered at New City, N.Y. 

The terms of payment are as fol lows: 

Trade-in allowance on Gallon Grades pneumatic t i r e s $600.00* The 

balance or net price in amount of $5350.00 to be paid by four Certif icates 

of Indebtedness as l i s t e d below: 

Firs t : $1337.50 Payable March 14th, 1939 

Second: $1337.50 Payable March 14th , 1940 

Third: $1337.50 Payable March 14 th, 1941 

Fourth: $1937.50 Payable Maroh 14 th , 1942 

Cert i f icates to bear Interest at 4$; interest to be payable 

annually. 

Cert i f icates and interest payable at Nanuet National Bank and 

the Supervisor and Town Clerk are hereby authorized and dlreoted to issue 



the above Certi f icates of Indebtedness in accordance with Section 266 of 

Highway Law* 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gllchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobs en Yes 

Mr* Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt read a l e t t e r from the Civic Board of Clarkstown in 

regard to the placing of s tree t l i g h t s on every third pole instead of every 

second pole along the highways as i s the present custom. 

Mr. Baker moved that the Civic B0ard of Clarkstown be requested 

to make recommendations, representative of the majority of people in 

Nanuet,in regard to the proposed change in s treet l ighting. 

Seconded by Mr. ^berllng Carried 

Mr. Blauvelt read a l e t t e r from Miss Natalie Couch in regard to 

drawing up an ordinance for boarding houses* 

Mr. Blauvelt read a l e t t e r from Mr. George Berg in regard t o a 

pol ice of f icer to be stationed at Lake L u c i l l e . 

Mr* Baker moved that a Special Police Officer, to be se lected 

and compensated by the property owners a t Lake Lucil le , be appointed to 

patrol the grounds at Lake Lucil le on Saturdays and Sundays during the 

summer months* 

Seconded by Dr. Gilchrest Carried 

Mr. Blauvelt read a l e t t e r from the Hil ls ide Scenic Protective 

Association in regard to zoning, in which that organization thanked the 

Board for the work accomplished thus far to date. 

Mr. Blauvelt read a l e t t e r from the New City Business Men's 

Association re la t ive to establishing a time l i m i t for parking on the 

main s treet in New City and the placing of suitable signs. 

Mr. Liebert said that he had attended the las t meeting of t h i s 

organization, and that It was his understanding that they favored one 

hour parking l imi t s from 7 a. m. to 7 p . m. He a l so said that the State 

would furnish the neoesaary time l imi t signs without charge. 



I 

I 

CM 

< 

I 

I 

I 

Dr» Gilchrest moved that the State furnish the necessary s igns , 

as requested by the New City Business Menfs Association* 

Seconded by Mr. Baker Carried 

The Board discussed informally the proposed change of speed l imit 

through Nanuet from 25 miles per hour to 30 miles per hour and said 

they thought i t best to leave the speed l i m i t as i t i s at present. 

Mr* Baker moved that the Assessor employ such ass istance as may 

be required for the copying of the assessment r o l l s at a cost of $300*00 

Seconded by Mr* Jacob sen Vote: Mr* Eberllng Yes 

Dr* Gilchrest Yes 

Mr* Jacob sen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr* Blauvelt Yes 

Mr* Blauvelt said that he had taken up the matter of the extension 

of water through Church s t . and Smith St . in Nanuet with the Hackensack 

Water Company. The water company figures that i t w i l l cost about $2000* 

to replace the paving i f the water mains are put through, and they cannot 

pay th i s amount and a lso extend the mains* 

I t was decided to hold this matter up unt i l Mr* Eberllng can make 

a further invest igation and report at the next Board meeting* 

Mr* Kleckner appeared before the Board and asked that the Surplus 

Store be included in the Accident Insurance pol icy of the Town* 

Mr* Jaoobsen moved that the Surplus Store be included under the 

Accident Insurance policy* 

Seconded by Mr. Eberllng Carried 

Mr* Jaoobsen moved that the Supervisor take up the matter of 

l i a b i l i t y insurance on a l l town buildings with the insurance agent 

oarrylng the pol icy , and request a l e t t er Indicating that the Town i s 

completely oovered. 

Seoonded by Mr* Eberllng Carried 

Mr* Liebert appeared before the Board and requested that one of 

thw two Juatioes of peaoe be available each Sunday, In order that the 

oases coming up from arrests made over the week-end may be t r i ed at onoe* 

,,J'fei,Mi 
".'l.Mlk',!1',' ViW * % i ' . """V'-iH^i. ?,.*,.' ,.M V . ^ t t 



Mr* Eberling moved that one just ice of the peace be available 

each Sunday for court work, and that the two just ices alternate to s u i t 

their own convenience* 

Seconded by Mr* Jacobs en Carried 

Mr* Baker read a l e t t er from Harold S. Deming relative to 

zoning, and also a draft resolution* 

Mr. Baker offered the following resolut ion: 

RESOLVED, that there be and hereby i s created a commission to 

be known as the Zoning Commission of the Town of C larks town as provided 

in Article 16 of the Town Law which shal l have and exercise a l l the 

powers and duties given to zoning commissions under such law; and 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following residents of the Town 

of Clarkstown are hereby appointed as members of the Zoning Commissi on : 

Harold S* Deming 

Mrs* Leland F. Stone 

Eugene L. Blauvelt 

Frederick G* Davidson 

Louis A* Richards 

and . 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Zoning Commission be and hereby Is 

authorized and directed to recommend to the Town Board the boundaries 

of the various d i s t r i o t s and appropriate regulations to be enforced 

therein, a l l in accordance with said Article of the Town Law* 

Seoonded by Mr* Jaoobsen Carried 

Mr* Baker moved that the oontraot with Latham C* Squire and William 

W* Forster, of 132 Nassau St*, New York, N.Y* be exeouted by the Supervisor, 

as requested by the Zoning Commission* 

Seoonded by Mr* Jaoobsen Vote* Mr* Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilohrest Yes 

Mr* Jaoobsen Yes 

Mr* Baker Yes 

Mr* Blauvelt Yes 

\vv*;;;/v,,r^:,1,s,i^v'^-
,'l^«,^i'i-i->!;, ,(M^ .1 >.'. • 'i ujut^ii^ 



Bill No. 577 on Warrant No. 8 and Bills Nos. 577A to 672 on Warrant 

No* 9 were audited and ordered paid as follows:-

CLAIM 
NO 

577 

CLAIMANT 

Teresa Pantol 

NATURE OP 
CLAIM 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Home Rel.(Notreim-
bursable) Outdoor Relief 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

16.00 

577A 

578 

579 

580 

581 

582 

585 

584 

585 

586 

587 

588 

589 

590 

591 

592 

593 

594 

595 

596 

697 

598 

699 

600 

601 

002 

United States Expense 
Bronze Sign Co.,Inc. 

Roswell P. Blauvelt 

Kate Buchenau 

Excelsior Press 

Nyack Typewriter 
Exchange 

tt tt 

Stephen Flamik 

Lorraine M. Shor ta l 

Town Board 

Supervisor 

Town Clerk 
ii it 

Supervisor 

Jus t ice 
it 

it 

Nanuet Fire Engine 
Co. Rent of Court­

room 

Roc Id and Co. Leader Expense Receiver of Taxes 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

The Journal-News 

Roc kL and Lt . & Power 
Co. 

ti ti ti 

Rose M. Leo 

John 0 . Fajen 

II 

II 

fl 

tl 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

II 

Rent of Rece iver ' s Town Offices 
offioe 

New York Telephone 
Co. 

New City Hardware 
Co. 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co. ff 

Kate Buchenau 

Miller Sta t ioner & 
Pr in t ing Co. 

Frank Hoohrelter 

New York Telephone 
Oo. 

George Bialkin 

Dr. George Bialkin 

Rent of Town 
C le rk ' s offioe 

Expense 

ft 

Servioea 

Expense 
H 

it 

ti 

Police 

ti 

ti 

if 

S3 .73 

12.00 

3.00 

12.50 

8*25 

5.45 

51.88 

12.00 

20.00 

5.53 

5.50 

4.48 

1.00, 

2.00 

40.00 

40.00 

14.70 

2.92 

7.18 

6.58 

3.76 

13.35 

10.00 

13.65 

5*00 

5.00 



56 

CLAIM 
—NO, 

603 

604 

605 

606 

607 

608 

609 

610 

611 

612 

613 

614 

615 

616 

617 

618 

619 

620 

620A 

621 

622 

623 

624 

625 

626 

627 

628 

629 

630 

631 . 

632 

633 

634 

atfft 

CLAIMANT 
NATURE <F 

CLAIM 

Rockland L t . & Power Expense 
Co. 

West Nyack Garage,Inc. Transportation 
(Auto Exp.) 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Police 

Laura Hard Meyer 

V i l l a g e o f Nyaok, 
Water Dept. 

Exce l s ior Press 

Alfred Gerlach 

Walter N. L i e b e r t , 
Jr. 

E l s i e C, Stedge 

George M. Kleckner 

» ft it 

P h i l i p J. Klein 

Nyack Typewriter Ex­
change 

L e t t i e Johnson 

Ju l ius Doetschman 

Exce l s ior Press 

Coyle & Coyle 

ii n H I 

Custody & Dispo­
s i t i o n 

Damage t o Hydrant 

Quarantine Exp. 

Burying Anton a l s 

Nurse -Sal. & Exp. 

Expens e 

For Animals Killed 
or Injured 

Central Nyack Water 
Dept. 

Baord of Health 

Welfare Officer 

Finkfs Drug Store 

Keyrouse Pharmacy 

Slavinfs Pharmacy 

Gibson Hague 

W. J. Schoenfelder 

Roy Hujus 

Edwin G* Sohueler 

Geo* &• Winstedt 

ii it II 

Harvey Riokie 

James Hartwiok 

P h i l i p Rieber Co. 

Banas Bros* 

Home Owners1 Loan Corp* 

L o t t i e Oliver 

Mrs* John Lappe 

Clara N. Xairiborn 

Rent of Welfare 
of f i ce 

Rent of Commissary 

Spec. & Med. (Not 
reimbursable) Outdoor R e l i e f 

II It 

II H 

II II 

II II 

Comp* & Expen 
Vet* Welfare 

Care 
ti 

ti 

n 

II 

ise 
Off 

Veterans Relief 
II « 

II « 

n II 

II ti 

II II 

• 

of 

II II 

it ti 

II II 

ti II 

Veterans Relief 

Parks 
II 

Cemeteries 
ii 

II 

Veterans Relief 
ii ii 

ii « 

II ti 

H 0 

II ti 

MOUNT 
ALLOWED 

5 .38 

39*74 

75 .00 

49.06 

11 .00 

2*00 

6 .00 

80*88 

38 .75 

15 .10 

1.15 

1*25 

12.00 

1.50 

15.50 

25 .00 

15 .00 

2.67 

1.29 

2.29 

3 .25 

6 .47 

50*00 

15*00 

9.75 

64*00 

56*00 

64*00 

10 .00 

7 . 5 0 

26*20 

20*00 

20.00 

25*00 



I 

I 

CO 

S3 
< 

I 

I 

I 

CLAIM 
NO. 

636 

637 

638 

639 

640 

641 

642 

643 

644 

645 

646 

647 

648 

649 

650 

651 

652 

653 

654 

655 

656 

657 

658 

659 

660 

661 

662 

663 

664 

665 

666 

667 

668 

669 

670 

671 

678 

CLAIMANT 

Frank C. H a s l a c h 

Lucy Manganel l i 

Mary Graham 

Per ry Tremper 

William H. Young 

Joseph Go lds t e in 

Fred H. Steinraann 
Gen* S t o r e 

E. C. Ha r r tog 

John W. Ieppe 

C h r i s t y E b e r l i n g 

J . E . Chasse 

Lorenz W a l t l 

Richard Gerhard t 

Frank P e r i n o 

Rose Walser 

Grand Union Tea Co. 

Bndi o o t t - J o h n s on 

Thomas A. Goebel 

B. S . W i l l i s 

Bernard Gibbons 

Henry Helmoke 

Mrs. Samuel Handley 

A. Polimine 

Mrs. E . DeBevoise 

Val ley Cot tage Coal 
Co. 

Henry G i l d e r s l e e v e 

Clara N. Lamborn 

J . K. V a n d e r b i l t & 
C o . , I n c . 

Boolcland L t . & Power 
Co. 

J . E . Busoiochi#M.D. 

Gibson Hague 

W# J , Sohoenfe lder 

D. J . Shea 

V. M. Davies 

Dr. M. J . Moses 

Town of Orangetown 

Mrs. Freda Fasono 

NATURE <F 
CLAIM 

Vete rans R 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

ii 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

n 

it 

n 

re l ie f 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

ti 

II 

ti 

ti 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

it 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ft 

tt 

ft 

it 

tf 

it 

II 

ii 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Vete rans Rel ie f 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

it 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

tt 

ft 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

it 

II 

II 

II 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

» 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

ti 

ti 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ft 

tt 

tt 

if 

ft 

it 

it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

3.00 

20.00 

25 .00 

25 .00 

20.00 

4 .45 

2.75 

19 .08 

22 .00 

26 .50 

41.00 

87 .90 

40.00 

24.00 

47.00 

60 .00 

15 .03 

54.05 

8.00 

20.00 

41 .00 

8.00 

20 .00 

25 .00 

5 .75 

12.60 

2 .00 

11 .50 

6 .00 

19 .00 

4 .95 

2.60 

20*10 

3 .00 

4*00 

4 .20 

20.00 

Total $ 1,861.64 

miu^: l^dH0§w-'tiM&!i'Viltli: ,„:,? 



Mr* Baker moved the Board adjourn* 

Seconded by Mr* Eberllng Carried 

Meeting adjourned* 

Town Clerk 


